BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING
THURSDAY, APRIL 24, 2025, 5:30 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBERS

40 W MAIN ST, NEWARK, OH 43055

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant;

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

Applicant:

Owner:
Location:
Project:

Reference:

AGENDA
PUBLIC 7 A P™NG

Sarah Arnold - Habitat

Habitat for Humanity Mid Ohio
47 Webb St

Twin Single Dwellings

24.8

Miles Pott

1976 Granville Rd LL.C

GD LLC

Lot Split/Single Family Dwelling
6.12

Bryan & Jennifer Long
Bryan & Jennifer Long
1842 Cardiff Rd
Swimming Pool
115.1.1.2

Brandy Kellett
Brandy Kellett
19 Gilbert St
Shed

86.3.1

Diana Lane

Sarah & Ben Williams
540 Pinehurst CT
Porch

16.8



Applicant: Timothy Staggers

Owner: Timothy Staggers
Location: 90 N 24 St
Project: Single Family Dwelling

Reference: 16.8

Applicant: Gary Babcock

Owner: Sheryl I Willmann Trustee
Location: O Emerson St

Project: Garage

Reference: 86.3.1

THE NEXT SCHEDULED BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING WILL BE
HELD ON THURSDAY MAY 22,2025, 5:30 P.M. THE DEADLINE FOR AGENDA
ITEM SUBMITTAL IS MAY 1, 2025, 4:30PM.



Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

9lk]  ENGINEERING & ZONING c¢/o Engineering Department

40 West Main Street| Newark, Ohio 43055 | Tel 740.670.7727 | Fax 740.349.5911 | wiww.newarkohio.net

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APPLICATION

Rev 2/10
Name: Habitat for Humanity MidOhio Telephone: 614-568-5288
Address: 6665 Busch Blvd. Columbus, OH 43229 E-mail: sarnold@habitatmidohio.org
Name: Sarah I. Arnold, Land Development Director Telephone: 614-568-5288
Address: 6665 Busch Blvd. Columbus, OH 43229 E-mail: sarnold@habitatmidohio.org
Name: Telephone:
Address: E-mail:
Address of Parcel: (Number & Street, City, State, Zip) Auditor’s Parcel #:
47 Webb St. Newark, OH 43055 054-214512-00.000

On the ONorth OSouth [JEast KWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
Washington St and Eastern Ave

Subdivision Name: Lot Number:

JAMES H SMITH'S ADD LOT 1043 & 1045 PT
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use:
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown RH If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown

(Specify Use): 2 twin single units

Notes: (Optional)

request to include variances, zoning change, and lot splits to allow 2 twin single units on 4 lots to be created from one
existing lot in order to construct 4 fee simple townhomes. affordable housing provider

Appeal

The Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection X Alteration O Maintenance ] Conversion ] Conditional Use O
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

request to include variances, zoning change, and lot splits to allow 2 twin single units on 4 lots to be
created from one existing lot in order to construct 4 fee simple townhomes. affordable housing provider
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Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

Appeal Continued

This project is not permitted by the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

see attached

Please outline the circumstances, which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the
Zoning Code:

see attached

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? [JYes XNo When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (List)

see attached
TFR: Article 24 Section 8: lot area and lot frontage and (eA” setback

Required Documents

(Must be signed and returned to the Enginecring Department.)

. Original Application
%D List of owner names, street addresses and tax mailing addresses for all properties lying within 200 feet radius of
M i3 the entire property in question. Number the parcel list. This will correspond with the Tax Map in C below.
OcC,'y, Tax Map from the County Engineer indicating boundaries of this property in question and properties described in
B above. Number each parcel on the map to match its corresponding name, location and mailing address in
list B above.
Site Plan showing location of existing and proposed structures, property lines, setbacks and dimensions.
“SE.  Elevation drawings of the front, side and rear of the proposed building or structure. Identify all major exterior
finish materials on the elevation drawing.
OF.  Application Fee of $50.00 Cash or Check made payable to the City of Newark
##—- Application Fee of $25.00 for Off-Premise Variable Message Sign
LDH; Additional documentation at the discretion of the applicant for support of the Appeal

Upon receipt of this application and the required documents listed above, you will be notified of the date and time of the

hearing at which time you or a representative must appear.

Page 2 0l'3



Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

it Signature)
Before me, a Notary Public in and for ty in the State of _ , personally

who, by me being duly sworn, says that he is the

el of land with reference to which the within appeal is made; and
UL WIS SWELCILITHL U1 1aUls CUllLldliIcd nerell avove is true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me tl

AUBREY SMOCK
—_ Notary Public
State of Ohio
My Comm, Expires
August 31, 2026

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE — FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Status: Date: Zoning Reviewer: Date Notified:

O Incomplete

Forward to BZA

O Hold Reason:

Page 3 of 3



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-06

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 47 Webb St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Twin Single Residences

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required ?-------- Yes

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required?--------nmmne No

City Council Approval Required? Yes

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion

08-16 24 24.8

Requirement: Inthe TFR district, the required lot area for a twin single is 5,000 Sq. Ft.,

Proposal:

Conclusion:

the required road frontage is 40 ft., and the required rear yard setback is 40
ft.

Pending a successful zoning change, the applicant requests to build two twin
single buildings (4 units). The applicant requests that the required lot area be
reduced to 3963 sq. ft., the required lot frontage be reduced to 37.5 ft., and the
rear setback be reduced to 38 ft.

The proposal requires a successful zoning change to Two Family Residential
(TFR), their request to reduce the frontage, lot size, and setback requirements
needs the board’s approval.




This project is not permitted by the zoning code for the following reasons:

Habitat MidOhio would like to construct (2) twin single buildings for a total of (4) independently owned living units and
lots on the existing 75x211.37’ lot at 47 Webb St. We wish to create (4) lots at 37.5’ wide by 105.685’ deep, with 3963.2
sf lot area (0.09 acre) each. The existing zoning of this lot (RH) does not allow for construction of twin-single living units,
requires 6000 sf lot area and 50’ lot frontage.

It is the intention of Habitat MidOhio to request a rezoning to the TFR zoning district should this variance request be
approved. City staff recommended the variance request be made first because if the variances are not be acceptable
and approved, then there would be no reason to move further with a zoning change. Assuming the variance request
and zoning change are approved, the properties would then comply to split the existing lot into 4 lots and to then
construct (2) twin single buildings, with a total of (4) living units on (4) individual lots. One twin-single unit would have
frontage on Webb St and one twin-single unit would have frontage on Bolen Ct. Variances necessary for the (2) twin
single buildings in the TFR zoning district would be to the total lot area, lot frontage, and rear setback (for covered rear
door pad only).

Requesting construction of twin single units, where the use is permitted in TFR district and not a permitted use in RH
district.

Requesting a lot area of 3963 sf, where 5000 sf required in TFR district and 6000 sf required in RH district.

Requesting lot frontage of 37.5’, where 50’ required in TFR district and 60’ required in the RH district.

Requesting rear setback of 38’, where 40’ required in TFR district and 30’ required in the RH district.

Please outline the circumstances which you feel would warrant a variance to the requirements of the zoning code:

Home costs —land, labor, and materials — are rising with no relief in sight, making homeownership an unattainable
dream for individuals and families that once may have had this opportunity. Homeownership is becoming something
only for those that are well off or for real estate holding/management corporations. Habitat MidOhio is already
struggling to find affordable buildable land in the Newark area in order to build homes for which we offer an affordable
mortgage on a safe, simple, decent home. In an effort to utilize tight resources most efficiently, we request the
variances and future corresponding zoning change and lot split necessary be granted to allow (2) twin single units on this
lot. Construction of townhome units here will allow us to provide much needed affordable, workforce housing options
and to serve more families.

Habitat MidOhio is asking to create smaller lots and construct single-family attached housing (twin-single units) in order
to make the homes more affordable for both Habitat MidOhio to construct and for the homeowners to have an
affordable mortgage. To be clear, we are not asking for something that does not already exist in this area, both in terms
of type of units constructed and in lot size and/or lot frontage. This neighborhood already has duplexes and large
multifamily apartment buildings. It already has both TFR and MFR zoned lots in abundance. It already has numerous lots
under 5000 sf and 6000 sf. There are existing at least 25 lots of the same size we are requesting, 0.09 acre, or less within
one block. See the exhibit maps for reference on area zoning and lot sizes.

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s) Section(s) of the Zoning
Code:

Article 24 Section 8: lot area, lot frontage, and rear setback
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Zoning Application # BZA Appeal #

CITY OF NEWARK
ENGINEERING & ZONING c/o Engineering Department
40 West Main Street | Newark, Ohio 43055 | Tel 740.670.7727 | Fax 740.349.5911 | www.newarkohio.net

=31 o,

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS APIFRACATION

Rev 2/10

Name: (30 LLC // RED: NWEEH Lo g i | ftiophoriye 7 100HYy- 384T

Address: PO ROX (05 Ny ON 3 SBaTr L Ermaikdni 6o s Poes 473 LGma 1L om

Applicant
Name:  NMLES - POEF Telephone: 3HG - F\5~ 309Q%
Address: D). BOX Ll NEWAZIC OH 12305% | E-mail: MILESPOFF 9+ @GmaiL - ¢

Telephone: ¢ \}'?‘3\? TYe - gl

Name:
Address: E-mail:
Address of Parcel: (Number & Street, City, State, Zip) Auditor’s Parcel #:
Fa 1 0T ST, NEWARK, 0W, 430SS 054 - AB4AF4 - 00000
On the ONorth OSouth OEast OWest side of the street, between the following intersections:
and

Subdivision Name; Lot Number:

FLoRYd melupe- Add Hos
Zoning Classification: Proposed Use:
If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown If filling out electronically, click box to display dropdown

(Specify Use): FCS(DEZ NT'aL
. : TO THE ee )
Notfsm(gpun‘oxg o ADD ZESIDENTAL sinwiLgR ST ofF THe sSTeeeT
Appeal

The Application is a request to permit the following:
Erection & Alteration [J Maintenance J Conversion [J Conditional Use O
In accordance with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

6.1 NON-CONCOEMUNG (o1

‘168 SeTBAcCKS |







BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-07

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 89 N 10% St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Lot Split/Single Family Dwelling

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?------—- Yes

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?----------------- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 6 6.12

Requirement: No lot, yard, court, parking area or other space shall be reduced in area or
dimension so as to make the area or dimension less than the minimum area
required by this Code, unless approved by the Board.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to split the lot at 89 N 10 St creating a new lot that is 44
ft x 80 ft. with an area of 3520 sq. ft., The remaining lot with be reduced to 122 ft
x 44 ft with an area of 5368 sq. ft. The minimum lot area is 6000 sq. ft.

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval









Zoning File #_
Board of Zoning Appeals . BZA Applicati
C/o Engineering Deg)t. Clty Of Newark Date Receive
40 West Main St, 2"9 Flr, 1 Received by:
’ Nowern, Ohio 43085 Board of Zo.nmfg Appeals Recelved by:
(740) 670-7727 Appllcatlon Receipt #
(740)349-5911 Fax
T
Rev 8713

a
Teleph

E-mail:

Address of Parcel Anditar’c Parcel Numher:

On the ONorth OSouth [OFEast OWest side of the street, between the tollowing intersections:

and
Subdivisi-— *"~—-- ' Lot Number:
Zoning C Proposed Use:
If filling out ¢l If filling out clectronically, click box to display dropdown
(Specify Use):
Appeal
This Apnlication is a request to permit the following:
Erectio: Alteration O Maintenance [ Conversion ] Conditional Use O

In accoi uaunce with the plans filed herewith, describe the building or use:

This projcee 1s nue porunccu vy the Zoning Code for the following reason(s):

Please outline the circumstances, which you teel would warrant a variance to the requirements oI tne
Zoning Code:

Has there been any previous application or appeal on these premises? o OYes When?

This application is a request for modification of the requirements of the following Article(s)/Section(s) of
the Zoning Code: (Lisy X -
& edine 115

et

Board of Zoning Appeals Application
Page 1 of 2






BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-08

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 1842 Cardiff Rd Current Zoning: RS

Project Description: Swimming Pool

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-~------ No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required?---------=-mumu-- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 115 115.1.1.2

Requirement: The pool may be located anywhere on the premises except in a required
front yard, provided it shall not be located closer than ten feet to any
property line provided further that the pump and filter equipment shall be
located not closer than eighteen feet to any property line.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to install an in-ground swimming pool behind the house
facing Cardiff Rd

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval












BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-09

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 19 Gilbert St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Shed

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required ?-~------ No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?-----------~----- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 86 86.3.1

Requirement: No accessory structure shall be located in any yard or court except the rear
yard or as provided in Section 86.3.4.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to install a 10x20 shed in the side yard

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval










BOARD OF ZZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-10

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 540 Pinehurst CT Current Zoning: RS

Project Description: Porch

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-~------ No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?---------~--ncenm No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 16 16.8

Requirement: In the RS district the required front yard setback is 35°.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to install a 5x12 porch on the front of the house that will
encroach into the required setback by 6’

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval













BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-11

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 90 N 24% St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Single Family Dwelling

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?----------------- No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conelusion
08-16 16 16.8

Requirement: In the RS district the required front yard setback is 20°, side yard setback
is 6°, and the rear yard setback is 30’

Proposal: The applicant lost his house to a fire, he proposes to rebuild it with the following
setbacks: FY (Davis Ave) 7°, FY (24" St) 18°, SY (East) 0°, RY (North) 12’

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval
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BOARD OF ZZONING APPEALS PROJECT REVIEW SHEET

BZA CASE NO. 25-12

Date of Review: 4/10/25

Address of Project: 0 Emerson St Current Zoning: RH

Project Description: Garage

B.Z.A. Approval Required? Yes

Planning Commission Approval Required?-------- No

Engineer’s Approval Required? No

Law Director’s Approval Required ?-----=--=-ve-uunn No

City Council Approval Required? No

Ordinance / Article / Section Requirement / Proposal / Conclusion
08-16 86 86.3.1

Requirement: No accessory structure may be erected or constructed prior to the erection
or construction of the principal or main building.

Proposal: The applicant proposes to build a 36 x 24 garage on a vacant lot

Conclusion:  The proposal requires board approval



















